BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 43A.33, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> 2a. ABUSE. In an arbitration or hearing proceeding involving discipline of an employee for allegedly abusing a resident of a state hospital or a state nursing home, "abuse" includes but is not limited to:

(1) Conduct which constitutes abuse under policies or procedures adopted by state hospitals or state nursing homes; or

(3) The intentional and nontherapeutic infliction of physical pain or injury, or any persistent course of conduct intended to produce mental or emotional distress.

Approved April 23, 1984

CHAPTER 426 - S.F.No. 1867

An act relating to occupations and professions; authorizing the board to accept foreign pharmacy graduates for examination as pharmacists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 151.10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 151.10, is amended to read:

151.10 QUALIFICATIONS OF APPLICANTS.

<u>Subdivision</u> 1. **GRADUATES OF SCHOOLS IN GOOD STANDING.** To be entitled to examination by the board as a pharmacist the applicant shall be of good moral character, at least 18 years of age, and shall be a graduate of the college of pharmacy of the University of Minnesota or of a college or school of pharmacy in good standing of which the board shall be the judge and shall have completed internship requirements as prescribed by the board.

Subd. 2. GRADUATES OF SCHOOLS OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES. An applicant who is a graduate of a school or college of pharmacy located outside the United States, when that school or college of pharmacy has not been recognized by the board as a school in good standing, may be entitled to examination for licensure by the board if the applicant is of good moral character, at least 18 years of age, has completed the internship requirements prescribed by the board, has provided verification of his academic record and his graduation,

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

and has successfully passed examinations approved by the board to establish proficiency in English and equivalency of education with graduates of schools or colleges of pharmacy which the board has determined to be in good standing.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 23, 1984

CHAPTER 427 — S.F.No. 1853

An act relating to veterinarians; permitting certain University of Minnesota employees to perform certain duties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 156.12, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 156.12, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. No provision of this chapter shall be construed to prohibit:

(a) A person from rendering necessary gratuitous assistance in the treatment of any animal when the assistance does not amount to prescribing, testing for, or diagnosing, operating, or vaccinating and when the attendance of a licensed veterinarian cannot be procured;

(b) A person who is a regular student in an accredited or approved college of veterinary medicine from performing duties or actions assigned by his instructors or preceptors or working under the direct supervision of a licensed veterinarian;

(c) A veterinarian regularly licensed in another jurisdiction from consulting with a licensed veterinarian in this state;

(d) The owner of an animal and the owner's regular employee from caring for and treating the animal belonging to the owner, except where the ownership of the animal was transferred for purposes of circumventing this chapter;

(e) A member of the faculty of an accredited college of veterinary medicine classified as an intern or resident from performing his regular functions with that college; or a newly appointed faculty member from performing his regular functions with that college, until the next examination Veterinarians employed by the University of Minnesota from performing their duties with the college of veterinary medicine, college of agriculture, agricultural experiment station, agricultural extension service, medical school, school of public health, or other unit within the university; or a person from lecturing or giving instructions

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Ch. 427